








p D 
PAILM SPRINGS
UNIFIED 
SCHOOL D!STRICT 

BOE22-0000051 

Request for BOE Approval of Agreements for Facilities & Maintenance 

Request for Board Approval of Agreements generated by Facilities or Maintenance. Galaxy Requisition must be entered 

prior to submitting form. BOE deadlines are 3 weeks out, holidays may affect timelines, Purchasing will need at least
one additional week to prepare necessary documents. 

PSUSD Division: Maintenance & Operations 

Representative Name: Amparo Arias 

Provider Name: FIRST STUDENT INCORPORATED 

Email Address: amparo.arias@firstgroup.com 

Description of Services to be provided , include location if applicable: 

Agreement to provide minor repairs and maintenance for the Maintenance & Operations vehicles as needed. 

Justification: 

To keep District vehicles in good repair. 

Will Services be with/around students? No During District Business Hours? Yes 

Service Start Date: 10/10/2021 Service End Date: 06/30/2022 Type of Request: New Agreement 

Scheduled for BOE Approval: 11/09/2021 Approval Type: Ratification 

Galaxy PR No.: R0076497 PSUSD Agreement No. (Required for Amendments): C0004170 

Funding Source: 06-General Fund Restricted 

Funding Source: 

Contract Amount: $ 10,000.00 
Amendment No. 1 Approved Amount: $ 
Amendment No. 2 Approved Amount: $ 

Amendment No. 3 Approved Amount: $ 
Amendment No. 4 Approved Amount: $ 
Amendment No. 5 Approved Amount: $ 
Amendment No. 6 Approved Amount: $ 

Total Amount/New Total Amount:$ 10,000.00 

Purchasing Services Use ONLY 

Prior BOE Approval Date: Information presented to the BOE at that time: 

Submitted by Director of Maintenance & Operations              Signature: Gro/J Shoemaf.er
MQ 




